Sample Ballot
Town of Wiscasset

Annual Town Meeting
and Referendum Election

September 8, 2020

instructins to Voters

& To vote for the candidate of your choice, fill in the oval to the left, like this:

+ To vote for a write-in omsa_nﬁﬁ fill in ﬂ_m ovatl to the left of the write-in space, like this: @
and write in the person’s name.

4 To have your vote count, do not erase or cross out your choice.

¢ If you make a mistake, ask for a new ballot,

< Andersson, Kimberily H.

SRR ' | {511

< Sortwell, Daniel R.

O Dunning, Pamela J.

SRR || 1= | |

SRR |||y | (-2 |

< Maloney, William J.

< Merry, Timothy A,

O Rines, Benjamin L., Jr.

<  Kavanagh, Edward P.

O WWhitfield, Sarah M.

SR OPRIPRPPIIRIN | ;1 (-2 |

........... SRR ' | | (-2 1

SO, | ¢t {2 |1

reverssstsassaseerenanssmenanssseanessnsareneonns U ILE=HN

[SRRRTPP | | (- ¢]

O  Blagdon, Michelle

SR | y 1 (=1 1]

da 01 mB 0001 mu_ 01

.aw.

..l..l..$



,%.!l!."ﬂlllnﬂuniiiiﬂulﬁ_..!E

instructions to Voters
Fill in the oval next to your Yes or No choice, like this: @9
To have your vote count, do not erase or cross out your choice.
If you make a mistake, ask for a new ballot.
@.,. ﬂﬁ»
i
© Yes QUESTION1: Shall the Town voie to m_u_ua priate the ﬁo_*oé_:@ Estimated Revenues to reduce
the tax commitment?
O No
Recreation $ 429,000
Excise $ 675,000
State Revenues $ 746,112
Miscellaneous $ 201,150
Emergency Medical Services $ 302,535
Transfer Station $ 254022
Charges for Services $ 65200
Senior Center $ 6,000
Airport $ 69, 975
Waterfront _ $ 20800
Total $ 2,769,794
< Yes QUESTION 2: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $193,625 for Town Office
Administration/Operations?
< No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 3: Shall the Town vote fo raise and appropriate $91,616 for the Airport?
< No The Airport anticipates $69,975 in revenue which vm&m\___\ offsels the above appropriation.
Board of Selectmén recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 4: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $14,927 for Animal Control?
S No Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
O Yes QUESTION 5:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $7,028 for Office of Assessment?
< No Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION6: Shallthe Town vote to raise and appropriate $4,460 for Municipal Boards and
Comimittees?
< No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: B6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
O Yes QUESTION7: Shall the Town vote fo raise and appropriate $12,000 for Celebrations?
< No Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain
< Yes QUESTION 8: Shall the Town vote to appropriate an amount, not to exceed $129,007 from the
Perpetual Care Trust Fund for the care of Cemeteries?
< No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Commiiitee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
< Yes QUESTION 9: Shall the Town vote 1o raise and appropriate $23,114 for Town Clerk/Excise
Tax Collector/Registrar?
< No .
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee qmooaq:msamzo: 6-Favor o-Ovuommn_ 1-Abstain

e



E

2% o
L

LTLLRL UL

.mw.

=
[l

T

PAGE 20F 4

O Yes

QUESTION 40:  Shall the Town voie to raise and appropriate $36,823 for Code Enforcement?

The Code Enforcement Department m:a&nm&m '$26,700 in revenue to partially
offset the above appropriation.

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

O Yes

QUESTION 11:  Shall the Towh vote to raise and appropriate $30,000 for Contingency?

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Commitiee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

< Yes

< No

QUESTION 12:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $198,200 for Contractual

Services?
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

< No

O Yes QUESTION 13:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $21,535 for Office of Elections?
< No Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
R
| O Yes QUESTION 14: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $583,606 for the Emergency
Medical Services?
] O No .
The EMS Department anticipates $302,535 in revenue which partially offsets the above
B appropriation,
B Board of Selectmen recommendation; 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain
;] S Yes QUESTION 15:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $253,932 for Office of
Finance/Tax Coilector?
B © No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
B Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
B O Yes QUESTION 16:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $147,959 for the Fire
Department?
] < No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
] Budget Commitiee recommendation: 8-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
O Yes QUESTION17: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $21,526 for General Assistance?

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

O Yes

QUESTION 18:  Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $70,426 for Municipal Building
Maintenance/Operations?

O Yes

No

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Commiftee recommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain
QUESTION 19:  Shall the Town vote to raise and/or appropriate $212,094 Municipal
Insurances?

Municipal Property/Casualty $34.687

Unemployment Insurance $14,141

Workers' Compensation Insurance $163,266

Total $212,094

Board of Selectmen recommendation; 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

= O P B B B B M EH E B =
0

Typ:01 Seq:0001 Spl:02

<&

&



s QUESTION 20:

m:m__ Em Town <oﬁm ﬁo_m_uv_.o_o_._mﬁ a 4,22 he mm<3m:§:m5mm” :mm:s
-insurance premiums, the funds to-come from the Health Insurance Reserve -

O No Account?
Board of Selecimen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 21: Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $829,889 for the Parks &
Recreation Department?
© No
The Parks and Recreation Department anticipates $429,000 in revenue which partially offsets the
above appropriation.
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 5-Favor 2-Opposed 0-Abstain
< Yes QUESTION 22: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $469,752 for the Police
Department?
No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
Yes QUESTION 23: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $46,305 for the _uo__om
Department School Resource Officer, (SRO).
No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Commitiee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
Yes QUESTION 24: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $275,314 for the Public Utilities?
No Street Lights $ 42,600
Christmas Tree Lighting Meter $ 200
Fire Protection (Hydrants paid to Water District) $ 232,714
Total $ 275,514
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
Yes QUESTION 25: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $ 628,972 for the Public Works
Department?
No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
< Yes QUESTION 26: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $27,362 for Office of Selectmen?
O No  Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
> Yes QUESTION 27: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $14,466 for the Senior Center?
< No The Senior Center anticipates $6,000 in revenue which partially offsets the above appropriation.
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain:
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 28: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $6, ooo for Shellfish
Conservation?
O No
The Shellfish Conservation anticipates $2,700 in revenue to partially offset
the above appropriation.
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Commitiee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
O Yes QUESTION 29: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate $560,217 for the Transfer
Station?
< No

The Transfer Station anticipates $254,022 in revenue which partially offsets the above
appropriation.

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

&

=




4

PAGE 3 OF 4

| < Yes QUESTION 30: Shall the ._.{:Joﬁm to Wﬂnﬂov:mﬁm the sum of $733,214

come from departmental revenues and surplus) for the
S No Fund-Wastewater Treatment Plant operational cco_m

entire amount to
I"'Enterprise

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed O-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

< Yes QUESTION 31:  Shall the Town vote to raise and m_o_u_.o_u_._mﬁm
Harbors?

< No 5
Waterfront and Harbors anticipates $20,800 in revenue which partially offse
appropriation.

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed O-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

O Yes QUESTION 32: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate mmﬂwmo for the Wiscasset Public

Library?
< No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: Opposed i
Budget Committee recommendation: O_uvommn_ ‘_.>Umﬁm
O Yes QUESTION 33: Shall the Town vote to:ra _ 500 for Hea §< Kids?
S No Board of Selectmen recommendation
Budget Committee recommendatior -Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 34: Shall the Town vote to'rajse:s ropriate $1,515 for New Hope for Women?
B S No Board of Selectmen 383:5 ation pposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation pposed 1-Abstain

O Yes QUESTION 35: Shall the Town'vote to raise.an mvuﬂon:mﬁm.‘mm 000 to support the Help

hurch of the Nazarene Outreach Food

H O No
B _Favor 0-Opposed O-Abstain
B6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
] e
| O Yes
B < No
5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
B 6-Favor O- Ou_oommo_ 1-Abstain

appropriate an amount not to exceed $200,000 from the
count for a new ambulance?

< No
5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
ommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain

O Yes all the Town vote to appropriate an m3.o:2 not to exceed $27,000 from the
o ital Reserve Account to purchase a new ambulance stretcher?

5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain

Shall the Town vote to appropriate an amount not to exceed $80,000 from the
mu:mmummmoEm Account for an asphalt roof at the Wiscasset Community’
nter?

recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
> recommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed 1-Abstain

.:ﬁg Seq:0001 Spl:03

AwiIIII!!H.II!I!!.’..!.'..Q



i

“Yes

Capital _mmmm_dm_\ﬁ..,nnoci,_ru_‘1 a’Rublic Works piow truck?

_\QG_._mw,._._O.z 40: - m:m__ thie Town <o.6 o _mvv_.ov:mﬂmﬁ:.Vwm:wmc_.__*."_._oﬁ t6 exceed $175,000 from the

< No
Board of Selectmen _.moOBijamzo:” 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abs
Budget Committee recommendation: 5-Favor 1-Opposed ._..>_.um
© Yes QUESTION 41: Shall the Town vote to appropriate an amount not to-exceed $150,000 from the
Capital Reserve Account for Public Works Paving P
< No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Faver 0-Oppos
© Yes AQUESTION 42: Shall the Town vote to appropriate an amount not* e_kooo from the:
Capital Reserve Account for Ferry Road Culvert Rep o
O No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 43: Shall the Town vote {o appropriate an amount not {o exceed $31,000 #oB_\Em
Capital Reserve Account for the purchase of a new police cruiser?
O No
Board of Selectmen recommendation: g -Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: - ” @nvowma 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 44: Shall the Town vote to appropriate an amoun 00 from the
Capital Reserve Account for
O No . ,
Board of Selectmen recommendation: Opposed 0-Absia
Budget Committee recommendation: posed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 45: Shall the Town vote:tojappropriate an:amount not to exceed $100,000 from the
Capital Reserve 4 generators for the Wastewater
< No Treatment v_mq_,_..,
Board of Selectmen recommendation: ; H-Ovvomma 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: -Opposed 1-Abstain
© Yes QUESTION 46: Shall the Toy
Capital Rese
2 No Treatment Plas
Board of Selectmen recommendatio
Budget Committee recommendation:
< Yes
< No
5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
< Yes propriate the sum of $22,237 from the Capital Reserve
rpose of paying the final annual lease-purchase of a five-year
< No Backhoe for the Public Works Department?
5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain
O Yes all the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $40,464 from the Capital Reserve

m.. 2néral Obligation Bond for the Municipal Pier Debt?

5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

unt for the purpose of paying the ninth annual payment of a ten-year

ith the Maine Department of Transportation?

nen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
i 6-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

all the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $33,175 from the Capital Reserve
count for the adjustment of manhole covers per terms of a Utility Agreement




'PAGE 4 OF 4

O Yes QUESTION 51:  Shall the Town vote to appropriate the sum of $182,294 from the Capital
Reserve Account to reduce the tax commitment because the purpose of
< No Capital Reserve Account for the 2020-2021 budget year has otherwise been
accomplished?

Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
_wco_@mﬁ Committee recommendation: 4-Favor 2- Onuomma 4.>Umﬂm_:

O Yes QUESTION 52: Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate mwhm 234 Debt Service?

O No Tax ﬁ...&.%vm:o: _7%% _sﬁmﬂmmmm & nmo_._o_ Councel $ 15.000
Taxable Genera igation Bon ’
(For RSU éw”:aﬂmm.._.m_u 228234
Total $243,234
Board of Selectmen recommendation: 5-Favor 0-Opposed 0-Abstain
Budget Committee recommendation: B-Favor 0-Opposed 1-Abstain

O Yes QUESTION 53:  To see if the Town will dn_x Friday, October 23, 2020 and Friday, April 23, 2021 as
the dates when semi—annual tax payments are due and payable and instruct the

< No Tax Collector to charge interest at the rate of 8% per annum on all taxes unpaid
after said dates?

© Yes QUESTION 54: Shall the Town vote to authorize the Tax Collector to enter into standard
agreement with taxpayers establishing a “tax club” payment plan for
< No commercial and/or residential real estate property taxes, whereby:

1. The taxpayer agrees to pay specified monthly payments to the Town based on his/her
estimated and actual tax obligation for current year real estate property taxes:

2. The Town agrees not to charge interest on timely payments made pursuant to the .ﬂmx club
agreement;

3. The Town authorizes the Tax Collector to accept tax club payments for current year taxes
which may be due prior to the commitment of those taxes;

4. The agreement is automatically terminated if a scheduled payment is late, and the taxpayer
then becomes subject to the same due date(s) and interest date(s) and rate as other taxpayers
who are not participating in a tax club program; and

5. Taxpayers wishing to participate in a tax club for a particular property tax year shall enter ah
agreement with the town by a publicly-advertised deadiine determined by the Tax Collector.

Typ:01 mmn 0001 mg 04

+ %



< No A. To pay interest at 1.50% %ow annum on any amaunt overpaid on property taxes as noted in
M.R.S.A. Title 36, Section 506—-A, and to authotize such interest paid or abatements granted to be .
appropriated from overlay funds or, if necessary, from undesignated fund balance;
B. To authorize the payment of tax abatements and applicable interest approved by the
Selectmen/Board of Assessors from the overiay;

C. To authorize the Tax Collector to accept pre—payment of property taxes, with no interest to be paid
on the same;

D. To authorize the Selectmen, on behalf of the Town, to sell and dispose of any real estate acquired
by the Town for non-payment of taxes thereon, on such terms as they may deem advisable and in
accordance with Maine law, and fo execute quit claim deeds for such property. Property that, in the
opinion of the Selectmen, best serves the interest of the Town by remaining Town—owned property
need not be sold, unless otherwise provided by Maine law; :

E. To authorize the Selectmen to expend additional funds received from federal, state and other
sources during the Ymm_. for Town purposes provided such additional funds do not require the
expenditure of local funds not previously appropriated;

F. To authorize the Selectmen and Treasurer, on behalf of the Town, fo accept m_mm_ real estate and
other funds including trust funds that may be given or left to the Town and to apply these funds to the
accounts the Selectmen deem appropriate;

G. To authorize the m_m_mQEm: to sell or dispose of various items, except real estate, that serve little
or no purpose in the operation of the Town, and to apply the proceeds from these sales to the
accounts the Selectmen deem appropriate; ‘

H. To authorize the Selectmen to apply for and accept State and Federal grants, including )
Community Development Block Grant «OUmQ applications, and grants from non-profit organizations,
donations or revenues, on the Town’s behalf for municipal purposes, including, when necessary, the
authority to sign grant contracts, documents or other paperwork and to accept the conditions that
accompany grant funds and to appropriate and expend grant funds and/or funds for authorized
purposes as the Board of Selectmen deems to be in the best interest of the Town during the fiscal
year.

I. To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to transfer and expend the appropriate
funds from taxes and personal property revenue in accordance with the Tax Increment Financing
%j_uu agreement for repayment of taxes and for economic development v:,,wommm from the Tax
ncrement Finance (TIF) District Account, consistent with 30-A M.R.S.A. §5251-5261.

Yes QUESTION 56: Shall the Town authorize the Selectmen to carry any unexpended balance as

they deem advisable and to authorize the Selectmen to set at a later date the
< No amount of undesignated fund balance, if any, to be used to reduce property tax
assessment?

© Yes QUESTION 57: Shall the Town vote to appropriate monies received from the State of Maine
refund of snowmobile registration fees to the Wiscasset Sno-Ggoers for the
< No purpose of maintaining snowmobile trails in Wiscasset.

&5

E B BB M = By gy BE | E E = B
O

< Yes QUESTION 58: Shall the Town enact an ordinance entitled “An Ordinance Repealing Section 10,

Historic Preservation and the Historic Overlay Map, of the Town of Wiscasset's
S No Zoning Ordinance” thereby ratifying the procedures used for such repeal?
(Article inserted by petition)

g

-] © Yes QUESTION 59: Should Question 58 fail, shall an ordinance entitled “Historic Preservation” be
repealed and replaced?

B < No

. A copy of the proposed Historic Preservation Ordinance is on file with the Town Clerk

| © Yes QUESTION 60: Shall an ordinance entitled “Building Laws” be repealed and repiaced.

[ < No A copy of the proposed replacement Building Laws Ordinance is on file with the Town Clerk.

E © Yes QUESTION 61: Shall an ordinance entitled “Subdivision” be repealed and replaced?

| < No A copy of the proposed replacement Subdivision Ordinance is on file with the Town Clerk.

B © Yes QUESTION 62: Shall an ordinance entitled “Zoning” be repealed and replaced?

R < No A copy of the proposed replacement Zoning Ordinance is on file with the Town Clerk.

| O Yes QUESTION 63: Shall the Ordinance Glossary be repealed and qmv_moma.m

| O No A copy of the proposed replacement Ordinance Glossary is on file with the Town Clerk.

8

P N R RN EE R E N

- +



om

Sample Ballot
Town of Wiscasset
Annual School Budget
Referendum Election
September 8, 2020

To have your vote count, do not erase or cross out your choice.

If you make a mistake, ask for a new ballot.

< Yes

O No

QUESTION 1.  Shall the Town appropriate the sum of $9,992,692.84 and raise the sum of
$5,999,603.39 for the 2020-2021 school budget?

Voter Information for Question 1:

The Wiscasset School Department school budget submitted in this question totals $9,992,692.84.
It includes locally raised funds in the amount of $5,999,603.39 in accordance with the District's
cost sharing formula and State law. The locally raised amount exceeds the maximum State and
local spending target by $2,275,113.05. This budget includes these cost centers and amounts:

Cost Center Summary Amount Approved by

{ Budget Category School Committee May 26,
: 2020

Reguiar Instraction $3,861,648.31

Special Education $2.201,562.28
Career and Technical 30

Education
Other Instruction $231,777.89
Stadent and Staff Support $765,238.25

System Administration $509,865.48
School Administration $535,340.09
Transportation and Buses $527,325.27
Facilittes Maintenance $1,259,172.25
Debi Service and Other $30,762.01
Commitmenis
All Gther Expenditures $70,000.00
Summary of Total Authorized | $9,092,602.84
General Fund
Expenditures:

< Yes

QUESTION 2.  Shall the Town appropriate $12,500 for adult education and raise $12,500 as the
local share with authorization to expend any additional, incidental, or miscellaneous receipts in the
interest of the adult education program?

< Yes

QUESTION 3.  Shall the Wiscasset School Committee be authorized to transfer amounts
exceeding 5% of the total appropriation for any cost center to another cost center or among other
cost centers for the 2020-2021 fiscal year, due to unexpected costs related to COVID 19, provided
that transfers shall not be permitted to increase the authorized school budget?

< Yes

QUESTION 4. Shall the Wiscasset School Committee be authorized to create a “Special
Education Reserve Fund” to fund costs related to special education programming for students, and
to transfer up to $75,000 from the Wiscasset School Department’s undesignated fund balances to
that reserve fund?

<&

4



. Yes

QUESTION 5. Ghall the _mnmm_,...m._mﬁ. School Committee U.m.m:ﬁ:o.:.wma to create-a _,,ﬂmu:m_ .
Improvement Reserve Fund® to fuRd costs related to improvements to facilities, and to transfer up

< No Mo wo_._o.wm.moo from the Wiscasset School Departmeiit’s undesignated fund balances to that reserve
una «

© Yes QUESTION 6. Shall the voters authorize the Wiscasset School Committee to accept and
expend any state, federal and other grants and receipts during the fiscal year beginning July 1,

< No 2020, and ending June 30, 2021 for school purposes provided that such grants, aid and receipts
do not require expenditures of local funds not previously appropriated?

S Yes QUESTION7. Inthe wsw:m .:ﬁmwémmwﬁ%ﬁ% gechool Depaitment receives more or less state
education subsidy ﬁ:mzﬁrm.km routt infludeddin its budgét, shall the voters authorize the School

O No  Committee to use all or part of tié additional state subsidy to increase or decrease expenditures
for school purposes in cost centef categories approved by the School Committee, increase or
decrease the allocation of finances in a reserve fund approved by the School Committee and/or
decrease the local cost share expectation, as defined in Title 20-A, section 15671-A (1)(B), for
local property taxpayers for funding public education as approved by the School Committee?

O Yes QUESTIONS. Do you wish to continue the school budget validation referendum process in
Town of Wiscasset for an additional three years?

S No

Question 8. Informational note:

A “YES” vote will require Town of Wiscasset to continue to conduct a referendum to validate its
annual school budget for the next three years.

A “NO” vote will discontinue the budget validation referendum for at least three years and provide
instead that the annual school budget shall be finally adopted at a meeting of the voters of Town of
Wiscasset.

&

4




